

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS BATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PHIL WATKINS
MICHAEL MILLER
BETH W. SQUIRES
PHIL WATKINS, P.C.
700 North St. Mary's Street
Suite 1750
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 225-6666

KIMBERLY S. KELLER
THE KELLER GROUP
14302 Ben Brush Lane
San Antonio, Texas 78248
(210) 857-5267

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioners

September 13, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT:	
I. STATE-LAW DAMAGES ACTIONS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FIFRA.....	16
A. The Text Of § 136v(b) Does Not Compel Preemption Of The Farmers’ Claims.....	16
1. “Requirements” in § 136v(b) is a sub- set of “regulation[s]” in § 136v(a).....	17
2. The preemptive “requirements” in § 136v(b) are narrow exceptions to broad regulatory authority conferred on States by § 136v(a).....	18
3. Section 136v(b) addresses label com- mands, not actions that indirectly in- duce label changes.....	19

4. Section 136v(b) must be construed applying the presumption against preemption.....	21
B. FIFRA’s Structure Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend To Preempt State-Law Claims.....	22
C. FIFRA’s Legislative History And Purposes Reveal No Intent To Preempt Damages Actions.....	25
D. Neither The Fifth Circuit’s Nor The Government’s New Preemption Analysis Is Persuasive.....	27
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF § 136v(b) PREEMPTION.....	29
A. EPA Has Waived Evaluation Of Whether A Pesticide Might Be Toxic To The Target Crop When Approving A Pesticide Label.....	30
B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Consistent With FIFRA’s Misbranding Requirements	37
C. The Farmers’ Claims Do Not Add “Different” Requirements Under § 136v(b).....	40
1. The strict liability claims are not preempted.....	40
2. The express warranty claims are not preempted.....	42
3. The fraud claims are not preempted.....	46
4. The negligence claims are not preempted.....	47

III. CLAIMS CHALLENGING POST-USE, OFF-LABEL STATEMENTS ARE NOT PRE-EMPTED.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	44
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Geye</i> , 79 S.W.3d 21 (Tex. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2637 (2003)	32
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	37
<i>Andrus v. AgrEvo USA Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Arkansas-Platte & Gulf Partnership v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Bice v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Chapman Chem. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 222 S.W.2d 820 (Ark. 1949).....	4, 42
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	16
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 477 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Ebers v. General Chem. Co.</i> , 17 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1945).....	4
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	22

<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000).....	28, 32
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	16, 36
<i>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 403 P.2d 351 (Wash. 1965).....	4
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	20
<i>Griffin v. Planters Chem. Corp.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 937 (D.S.C. 1969).....	26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	17
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001).....	47
<i>Henderson v. Cominco Am., Inc.</i> , 518 P.2d 873 (Idaho 1973).....	4
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	21
<i>Hubbard-Hall Chem. Co. v. Silverman</i> , 340 F.2d 402 (1st Cir. 1965).....	4, 26
<i>King v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1346 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	13, 28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	21

<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	18
<i>Mortensen v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 693 P.2d 1038 (Idaho 1984).....	42
<i>Nelson v. Najm</i> , 127 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. App. 2003).....	47
<i>Netland v. Hess & Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	28
<i>Orr v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 177 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. 1943).....	5
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Quest Chem. Corp. v. Elam</i> , 898 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1995).....	47
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	22
<i>Reasor-Hill Corp. v. Kennedy</i> , 272 S.W.2d 685 (Ark. 1954).....	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Rose v. Buffalo Air Serv.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 431 (Neb. 1960).....	42
<i>Rumsey v. Freeway Manor Minimax</i> , 423 S.W.2d 387 26(Tex. Ct. App. 1968).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Shields v. Morton Chem. Co.</i> , 518 P.2d 857 (Idaho 1974).....	42

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) ..	21, 27
<i>Sleath v. West Mont Home Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 1042 (Mont. 2000).....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	17, 20, 25, 36
<i>Streich v. Hilton-Davis</i> , 692 P.2d 440 (Mont. 1984).....	42
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28, 32
<i>Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co. v. Childress</i> , 169 So. 2d 305 (Ala. 1964)	4
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	28
<i>West Disinfecting Co. v. Plummer</i> , 44 App. D.C. 345 (1916).....	5
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Edsall</i> , 63 Tex. 668, 1885 WL 7106 (1885)	47
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	18, 21, 26, 29
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	8
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Stockholm Convention on Persistent Organic Pollutants, May 22, 2001, 40 I.L.M. 532, <i>available at</i> http://www.pops.int/	2
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 49 U.S.C. §§ 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	44
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, 46 U.S.C. §§ 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282	29
15 U.S.C. § 1333	6
Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973	5
§ 2, 86 Stat. 973:	
86 Stat. 973-98	5
86 Stat. 979-81	5
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	24
21 U.S.C. § 346	34
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	36
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1).....	25
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act:	
ch. 125, 61 Stat. 163 (1947):	
§ 4(a), 61 Stat. 167	3
§ 16, 61 Stat. 172.....	3

7 U.S.C. §§ 136 *et seq.* 1, 5

§ 136(p)(1)..... 6

§ 136(p)(2)(A) 6

§ 136(q)(1)(A)..... 6, 36, 37

§ 136(q)(1)(E)..... 6

§ 136(q)(1)(F) 6, 22, 23, 37

§ 136(q)(1)(G)..... 6, 22, 23, 37

§ 136a 23

§ 136a(b)(2) 23

§ 136a(c) (1976) 5

§ 136a(c)(1)(A)-(F) 6

§ 136a(c)(1)(C) 6

§ 136a(c)(2)(A) 23

§ 136a(c)(2)(B)(iv)..... 23

§ 136a(c)(2)(B)(viii)(I)(A)..... 23

§ 136a(c)(2)(B)(viii)(III)..... 23

§ 136a(c)(2)(E) 23

§ 136a(c)(3)..... 23

§ 136a(c)(4)..... 35

§ 136a(c)(5)..... 6, 7, 23, 31, 36

§ 136a(c)(5) (1976)..... 5

§ 136a(c)(5)(A) 31

§ 136a(c)(5)(A) (1976)..... 7

§ 136a(c)(5)(B) 22

§ 136a(c)(5)(C) 37

§ 136a(c)(5)(D) 37

§ 136a(c)(6)..... 23

§ 136a(c)(6) (1976)..... 5

§ 136a(c)(7)..... 6

§ 136a(c)(9)(B) 22

§ 136a(d)..... 22, 23

§ 136a(f)(2)..... 39

§ 136a(g)(1)(A)..... 23

§ 136a(h) 23

§ 136a(h)(3)(A)(ii)..... 24

§ 136a(h)(3)(B)(iii)..... 24

§ 136a(h)(3)(C)..... 23

§ 136a(h)(4)(B)..... 23

§ 136a-1(a)(1).....	23
§ 136a-1(a)(2).....	23
§ 136a-1(b)(4).....	23
§ 136a-1(c)(1)(C).....	23
§ 136a-1(d)-(f).....	23
§ 136a-1(e)(1)(A).....	23
§ 136a-1(e)(1)(B).....	23
§ 136a-1(e)(1)(D).....	23
§ 136a-1(e)(4)(A)(iv).....	23
§ 136a-1(f)(1).....	23
§ 136a-1(f)(1)(B).....	23
§ 136a-1(g)(2)(C).....	23
§ 136a-1(g)(2)(E)(ii).....	24
§ 136a-1(i).....	23
§ 136a-1(j).....	23
§ 136d.....	23
§ 136d(b).....	23, 39
§ 136d(f)(3)(D).....	23
§ 136d(f)(4).....	23
§ 136f(a).....	23
§ 136g(c)(1).....	23
§ 136i.....	23
§ 136i(a)(1).....	24
§ 136i-1(a).....	23
§ 136i-1(e).....	23
§ 136j.....	5
§ 136j(a)(1)(E).....	37
§ 136j(b)(1).....	23
§ 136k(b)(3).....	23
§ 136m(a)(2)(A).....	23
§ 136q(a)(1).....	23
§ 136q(a)(1)(B).....	22
§ 136q(a)(2)(A).....	24
§ 136q(a)(2)(A)-(C).....	24
§ 136q(a)(2)(B)-(C).....	24
§ 136q(a)(3)(A).....	24
§ 136q(a)(3)(A)-(C).....	24
§ 136q(a)(3)(B)-(C).....	24
§ 136q(f)(1)(B)(iv).....	24

§ 136q(f)(1)(C)	23
§ 136q(f)(3).....	24
§ 136q(h)(1).....	24
§ 136v	17, 21, 25
§ 136v(a).....	5, 14, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 41
§ 136v(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 136v(c).....	19
§ 136v(c)(1).....	19
§ 136w(a)(2)(C).....	23
§ 136w(b).....	23
§ 136w(d)(1)	23
§ 136w-1	5
§ 136w-1(b).....	23
§ 136w-2(a).....	24
§ 136w-5.....	24
 Federal Pesticide Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819.....	 7
§ 5, 92 Stat. 825.....	7
 Insecticide Act of 1910, ch. 191, 36 Stat. 331 (repealed).....	 3
§ 1, 36 Stat. 331.....	3
§ 2, 36 Stat. 331.....	3
§ 4, 36 Stat. 332.....	3
§ 10, 36 Stat. 334.....	3
 Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	 27
 Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87	 46
 Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3251 <i>et seq.</i>	 24
 15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(1)	 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. &
Com. Code §§ 17.01 *et seq.*..... 12, 42

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c)..... 28

40 C.F.R.:

 § 152.50(e)..... 6

 § 152.102 35

 § 152.112 6

 § 152.112(d) 34

 § 152.113 6

 § 152.119 35

 § 156.10(a)(2) 6

 §§ 156.60-156.78..... 6

 § 158.540 30, 32

 § 158.540(b)(1) 30, 31

 § 158.640(b)..... 30

 § 158.640(b)(1) 30, 31

 § 159.184 39

 § 162.153(e)(5) 19

 § 164.80(b)..... 39

 Pt. 180 34

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act:
Hearings before the Subcomm. on Agricultural
Research and General Legislation of the Senate
Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry, 92 Cong., 1st
Sess. (1971).....* 26-27

*Federal Pesticide Control Act of 1971: Hearings be-
fore the House Comm. on Agriculture, 92 Cong.,
1st Sess. (1971).....* 26

H.R. Rep. No. 91-637 (1969).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 95-343 (1977), <i>reprinted at</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966.....	7, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 95-663 (1977), <i>reprinted at</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1988.....	31
S. Rep. No. 92-970 (1972)	27

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

44 Fed. Reg. (May 11, 1979):	
p. 27,932.....	7, 31
p. 27,938.....	31
46 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 7, 1981):	
p. 2008.....	19
pp. 2011-12	19
47 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 15, 1982):	
p. 40,659.....	31, 32
p. 40,661.....	31, 32
47 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 24, 1982):	
p. 53,192.....	31
p. 53,196.....	31
49 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 26, 1984):	
p. 37,960.....	7
p. 37,971.....	7

53 Fed. Reg. (May 4, 1988):

- p. 15,952..... 6
- p. 15,956..... 6

63 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 20, 1998):

- p. 64,484..... 35
- pp. 64,488-89 35

64 Fed. Reg. 9152 (Feb. 24, 1999)..... 9

65 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 8, 2000):

- p. 12,129..... 34
- p. 12,133..... 34

Letter from Jonathan Z. Cannon, General Counsel,
EPA, to Douglas T. Nelson, General Counsel,
American Crop Protection Ass'n (Nov. 14, 1996) 33

Pesticide Registration (PR) Notice 96-4 (June 3,
1996), at [http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PR_](http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PR_Notices/pr96-4.html)
[Notices/pr96-4.html](http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PR_Notices/pr96-4.html) 7, 8, 32, 34

Pesticide Registration (PR) Notice 97-3 (Sept. 4,
1997), at http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PR_
[Notices/pr97-3.html](http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PR_Notices/pr97-3.html) 34

*Report of the Secretary's Commission on Pesticides
and Their Relationship to Environmental Health*
(U.S. Dep't HEW 1969)..... 2, 3

OTHER MATERIALS

Amicus Br. for United States, <i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Geye</i> , No. 02-367 (U.S. filed May 30, 2003).....	38, 45
Amicus Br. for United States, <i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , No. S072524 (Cal. filed Mar. 23, 1999), available at https://www.citizen.org/documents/usetcheverrybrief.pdf	26, 27
Amicus Br. for United States, <i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , Nos. 98-60496 & 98-60811 (5th Cir. filed Apr. 22, 1999).....	28
Rachel Carson, <i>Silent Spring</i> (1962)	2
George Getschow, <i>Farmers Using More and More Pesticides To Safeguard Investment as Well as Crops</i> , Wall St. J., June 14, 1976, at 24	3
Frank Graham, Jr., <i>Since Silent Spring</i> (1970)	2
R. D. Hursh, <i>Liability of manufacturer or seller for injury caused by animal feed or medicines, crop sprays, fertilizers, insecticides, rodenticides, and similar products</i> , 81 A.L.R.2d 138 (1962)	5
John J. Jachetta, et al., <i>Reduced Risk Rationale for Diclosulam Herbicide Used in the Control of Broadleaf Weeds in Peanuts</i> (1998)	35
R. G. Lehmann et al., <i>Degradation of a Sulfonamide Herbicide as a Function of Soil Sorption</i> , 32 Weed Research 197 (1992)	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	40, 42
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability</i> (1998).....	41

3 William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Environmental Law: Pesticides and Toxic Substances</i> (1988).....	3, 4, 7
Robert L. Rudd, <i>Pesticides and the Living Landscape</i> (1964).....	2
Texas Agricultural Extension Service, <i>Texas Peanut Production Guide</i> (Apr. 2001)	9, 11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	45, 46
Harrison Wellford, <i>Sowing the Wind</i> (1972).....	2, 37
James Whorton, <i>Before Silent Spring</i> (1974)	2
John M. Zabik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Terrestrial Field Dissipation of Diclosulam at Four Sites in the United States</i> , 41 J. Agric. Food Chem. 3284 (2001).....	9
